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INTRODUCTION 

1. 
According to the Mahava111sa, the Buddha visited the island of Ceylon three times; and 

during the course of his third visit he rose miraculously to the top of Mount Sumanakuta 
(Adam's Peak), pressed his footsole into its rocky summit, and left the famous Footprint (Bud
dhapada) there which is still an object of intense veneration for the Buddhists of Ceylon and 
Southeast Asia. 

Like an impression made by a seal in soft wax, the Footprint is thought of by the faithful 
as a precise mirror image of the Buddha's own footsole. It is a shallow concavity in the rock, 
about 1.65 metres (m) in length, in proportion to his height which, according to the Buddha
vaJTlsa, was 18 cubits, say about 8.50m. Orthodoxy holds that the Footprint once had the same 
auspicious markings as his footsole , consisting of a large Dhammacakka ('Wheel of the 
Doctrine') and 108 lesser signs 1. These markings are not now visible; but the Footprint 
formerly had a protective cover, of stone or metal, engraved with the stylized outline of a 
footsole exactly the same length as the Footprint, with all the auspicious markings repro
duced on it. The cover eventually disappeared; but numerous copies of it, regarded as 
copies of the Footprint itself, are still in existence2. 

The Footprint is held sacred as a cetiya, a Reminder or 'Monument' of the Buddha3• 

* Breezewood Foundation, 3722 Hess Road, Monkton, Maryland 2111 1, USA; Undersecretary of State, 
the Office of University Affairs, Rajadamnoen Nawk Avenue, Bangkok 2, Tha iland. 

1 The marks (see JSS 59/I, pp. 170-188) remind us of the paraphernalia of divination by podoscopy, which 
relies on an inspection of the lines and creases in the footsole, as palmistry relies on an inspection of the lines 
and creases in the hand. Just as a palmist 's chart might use little. pictures instead of letters to label the mountain 
of Mercury or the mountain of the moon, so the diagrammatic Footprints may derive ultimately from ancient 
podoscopic charts in wh ich the 108 signs were labels of auspicious skin formations. Considered from another 
point of view, they a re a condensed gazetteer of the universe - - 16 upper heavens with their Brahm a gods ; six 
lower heavens with their Devas; the stars and the planets; the earth with its geography and samples of the good 
things it conta ins: Mount Meru, surrounded by seven concentric rock-walled seas, four great continents with 
their associated islands, seven great rivers and la kes, the flora and fauna of good omen, the regalia of benevolent 
kings, and the ritual utensils of monks. Since the .Buddha wears all these things on his footsole, they are subordi
nate to him and support him ; they are but small items in the encyclopedia of his boundless power and wisdom ; 
and they announce his utterly exceptional character. When he wishes to proclaim that a land is his inheritance, 
he places this prodigious seal on it. See Griswold , in The Arts ofThailand, ed. T. Bowie, Bloomington, 1960, p. 
98 f. 

2 See JSS 61 / 1, p . Ill, note 153. 
3 Used in this sense, the word "monument" is not necessarily a piece of architecture. Like the Latin word 

monumentum (from monere, "to remind" ), it can mean any of a large variety of objects fhat serve as 
reminders. 
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It belongs to the category called paribhogacetiya, a 'cetiya by association', which includes places 
the Buddha visited, the Bod hi tree under which he achieved Enlightenment, or objects he used, 
such as a seat he sat on, the alms bowl he carriep or the robes he wore. Any copy of a paribho-: 
gacetiya is an uddesikacetiya, an 'indicative reminder', i.e. an object which the general opinion 
regards as a suitable reminder of the Buddha, deriving its efficacy from the model it is copied 
from4 . 

Copies of the Footprint were believed to possess a large measure of the supernatural power 
of the original. In practice the model for such copies was not so much the Footprint itself as 
the protective cover on which the auspicious signs ·were clearly visible. In accordance with the 
tradition of the Indianizing world, the copy did not need to be exact, but needed to have some 
exact relationship with the original. Thus a Southeast Asian monarch who wished to make a 
copy of the Footprint might send an emissary to Ceylon to measure its length, or the length of 
the outline of the footsole on its cover, and to take impressions of the Dhammacakka and each 
of the 108 auspicious signs. When the emissary returned, work on the copy could begin. The 
material used for it- stone, metal, wood, or clay- would be a matter of choice; so would the 
style of drawing or modeling, which in any case would depend on the experience and training of 
the craftsman who executed the copy ; and a considerable degree of freedom in the composition 
was permissible. It would be sufficient if there were an outline of a footsole of the proper 
length, complete with the Dhammacakka and the 108 auspicious signs; but the signs could be 
placed in one order or another, in rows outside the Dhammacakka, or radially within it5. 

King Mahiidharmariijii I of Sukhodaya (Lidaiya, r. . l347- c. 1370 A.D.) caused several 
copies of the Footprint to be made, and set them up in various parts of his kingdom. For one 
of them, he says in an inscription, he sent to Ceylon 'to make impressions of the trace of our 
Lord's Foot which is stamped on top of Mount Sumanakutaparvata, to measure its size, and to 
bring (the impressions) back to be copied for everyone to worship'6. When he placed such a 
Footprint on a hilltop in his kingdom, the name of the hill was changed to Sumanakuta to 
establish its spiritual relation to the great mountain in Ceylon. Jn another inscription he says 
of a hill near the capital: 'This hill is cailed Sumanakutaparvata. It is so named because (an 
emissary) went to make impressions of the Footprint of our Lord the Buddha which is stamped 
on top of Mount Sumanakutaparvata in distant Lailkiidvipa [Ceylon], and brought them to 
establish (a copy) on top of this hill so that everyone might get a sight of this imprint of our 
Lord Buddha's Footsole with the full hundred and eight signs in bright color and that all divini
ties and men might salute it, honor it and do homage to it. May they attain the happy condi
tion of Buddha hood!' He then reviews the three 'happy conditions' which are accessible, in 
future lives, to anyone who has made enough merit: human happiness, the happiness of the gods, 
and the happiness of nibbiina; and he adds: 'If anyone climbs up to the top of this Mount 

4 See Prince Damrong Rajanubhab, Monuments of the Buddha in Siam, translated by Sulak Sivaraksa and 
A.B. Griswold, Monograph No. II , The Siam Society, Bangkok, 1973, v-viii, 9-11 , 19-23, et passim ; cf. Gris
wold in The Arts of Thailand, op.cit., pp. 30-34. 

5 For variations in the order and interpretation of the signs, see JSS 59/ 1, pp. 170-188. For examples 
with the signs in rows, see ibid., figs. 3-a, 3-b, and 4 (following p. 188), and JSS 61 /2, fig. 5 (following p. 128); 
for the radial arrangement, see fig. 1 in the present article. • 

6 SeeJSS61 / 1, p. Ill. 
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Sumanakiitaparvata and worships the imprint of our Lord Buddha's Footprint with firm faith 
that these three happy conditions can be attained, he will attain them without fail. '7 

The next king of Sukhodaya, Mahadharmaraja II, was forced to become a vassal of 
Ayudhya in 1378, but gradually regained a large measure of independence. In 1400 his son 
Mahadharm::<.raja III (Sai J;-idaiya) proclaimed himself a fully independent monarch; but about 
ten years later he too was forced to capitulate ; and he reigned as a vassal of Ayudhya until his 
death in 1419. 

At an uncertain date, which we have previouslv assumed was around 1429 or 1430, the 
capital of the vassal kingdom was transferred from Sukhodaya to Bi~l).uloka (Son Gve) , pre
sumably on orders from Ayudhya8. Some evidence which we previously overlooked has now 
persuaded us th~.t the transfer took place during the reign of Mahadharmaraja III, i.e . in 1419 
or earlier. All the recensions of the Annals of Ayudhya, except the 'Luang Prasert' recension 
(AA/LP), in reporting Mahadharmaraja III's death , refer to him as 'the Lord of Bi~l)uloka' 
(cau moan Bi~l}uloka), which means that he was ruling from Bi~l)uloka when he died. True, 
these recensions often give wrong dates, whereas AA/LP gives right ones; but AA/LP is 
purposely condensed , and details in the other recensions need not be rejected just because 
AA/LP omits them. 

It appears, however, from the inscription of Vat Sarasakti that Mahadharmaraja III was 
still reigning at Sukhodaya in 14179. We conclude that the capital was transferred to Bi~l)uloka 
between 1417 and 1419. 

Except for omitting the term 'Lord of Bisl)uloka', AA/LP reports Mahadharmaraja III's 
deathinmuchthesamewordsastheotherrecensions . Itsays,subanno [CS]781 [= 1419A.D.]: 
'News arrived [at Ayudhya] that Mahadharmarajadhiraja [of Sukhodaya] had died, and the 
whole north country [i .e. the vassal kingdom of Sukhodaya] was in turmoil. [The King of 
Ayudhya] therefore proceeded up to Moan Brah Pan [Nagara Svarga]. Then Braiia Pal Moan 
and Braiia Rama came out to do homage.' It appears that Braiia Pal Moan and Braiia Rama 
were both sons of Mahadharmaraja III , that Pal Moan's succession to the throne was disputed 
by Bmiia Rama, and that the suzerain intervened , received the submission of both princes, 
and aw~.rded the kingdom to Pal Moan (Mahadharmaraja IV, r. 1419-38), whose name ap
pears in Palicized form, Paramapala, in Inscription 12. After the dispute was settled, Pal Moan 
[Mahadharmaraja IV] presumably ruled the vassal kingdom from Bi~l)uloka. It is possible 
that Braiia Rama, about whom we know almost nothing, was viceroy at the old capital. 

2. 

Inscription No. 12 is engraved along the vertical edge of the stone that bears the Buddhapa
da we are about to discuss. The inscription, written in Pali, states that the Buddhapada was 

7 See JSS 61 /2, pp. 118-119. 
8 See Griswold, Towards a History of Sukhodaya Art, Department of Fine Arts, Bangkok, second edition, 

B.E. 2511 , pp. 47-54 ; also Griwold and Prasert in JSS 56/2, pp . 2)7-242. 
9 See JSS 56/2, pp. 230-242. Some amendments are now required. At p. 241 , paragraph 2, we no longer 

believe that Inscr. 12 was executed at Sukhodaya, or that Mahadhammaraja IV was still residing thoo-e in 1426. 
We now think the capital was transferred to Bi~!"lUloka between 1417 and 1419. 
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made in the reign of Paramapala (Mahadharmarajadhiraja IV), and gives the date, which 
corresponds to 11 April1426 A.D. (Julian calendar). The provenance of the Buddhapada is 
unknown. According to the general opinion, it was found at Sukhodaya, and brought to 
Bangkok by Samtec BraJ:t Pavararaja Cau Mahasakti Balasebya, who was the Vail Hna Prince 
or so-called 'Second King' from 1824 to 183210. 

As it was executed in 1426, when in our opinion its founder, Mahadharmaraja IV, was 
reigning at Bi~l)uloka, it seems more likely to have been originally installed at Bi~l)uloka than 
at Sukhodaya. We suspect the Vail Hna Prince brought it from Bi~l)uloka to Bangkok in 1829, 
at the same time that he brought the great statue named Brah Buddha Jinasiha, also from 
Bi~l)uloka, which is now in the uposatha hall of Vat Pavaraniv~sa 11 . 

The Buddhapada was published in 1895 by Fournereau in Le Siam ancien, together with 
Auguste Barth's excellent Romanized transcription and French translation of the PaJi dedica
tory inscription 12. The inscription was again published in 1924 by the late Professor George 
Coedes, who found only a few places in Barth's work that required amendment B. We follow 
Coedes in designating the inscription as No. 12. 

Fournereau, who took rubbings of the Buddhapada and its inscription around 1891,tells 
us that it was at 'Vat Vail Hna,' but it is not clear precisely what place he is referring to. Proba
bly he means Vat Pavaranivesa, where it now is, and where it may have been ever since it 
arrived in Bangkokl4. 

The Sailgharaja Samtec K.rama-brahya Vajirafiana Varorasa made a Siamese translation 
of the Pali text in the early years of the twentieth century, which was, however, not published 
until very recently15. His translation differs from that of Barth and Coedes in several places, 

10 Coedes, Recueil des inscriptions du Siam, I, Bangkok, 1924, p. !51 . 
11 Lingat, ' 'History of Wat Pavaranive<;a", JSS 26/1, p. 
12 Fournereau, L e Siam ancien, I, Paris, 1895, pp . 242-254. 
13 Coedes, Recueil des inscriptions du Siam, I, Bangkok, 1924, Inscription No. 12, pp. 151 -156. The Sia

mese section of the same work, U"J::"lf:JJ~m'i111rn'Hl1:1J 111fl~ ..,, Bangkok, B.E. 2467, contains a translation 
of Coedes's comments, a transcription of the Pali text into modern Siamese characters, and a translation of it 
by Nay fvan Induval)lsa (now Luang Boribal Buribhandh), pp. 153-155; reprinted B. E. 2515 (transcription 
and translation of the Pali inscription only), pp. 180-181. According to Fournereau (op . cit., p. 242), the stone 
was discovered at Vat Mahadhatu, Sukhodaya , by the future King Rama IV in 1834, and sent to Bangkok 
together with Inscriptions I and IV ; but this is almost certainly a mistake; Fournereau seems to have confused 
it with Rama Gamhen's Maminsila throne. 

14 Fournereau, p. 242. He adds in a footnote: 'Cette pagode faisait partie du palm's du second roi; depuis 
Ia mort de ce dernier, elle a ete abandon nee; if faut se garder de Ia confondre avec le musee du me me nom doni if a 
etefait mention d'autre part ' (ibid. , p. 242, no. 1). The Van Hna Museum, nucleus of the present National Mu
seum, came into existence in 1877, after the death of the last 'Second King,' when three of the buildings in his 
palace were turned over to it, including the Buddhais'varya Hall v.hich had been hts Chapel Royal. As Four
nereau says that Vat Van Hna was not the same as the Vari Hna Museum, he is evidently not referring to the 
Buddhaisvarya Hall. He may be referring to the so-called Vat Brah Kev Vari Hna, which stands northwest of 
the National Museum, on a piece of ground formerly belonging to the Vari Hna. More likely he means :Yat 
Pavaranivesa, which was founded by the same Vari Hna Prince who is thought to have brought the Buddha pacta 
to Bangkok. The sala in which it is now located is shown as No. II on the plan in Lingat, History o!Wat 
Pavaraniver;a, JSS 26/1, between pp. 100 and 101; cf. ibid. , p. 101 note 2. 

15 t'llJb;,~m11Yn::tJ 1"li"Jru1ru"l1W~, U1'::1~f11t'lol'fm'l:: 1tn1nl.fl~, Bangkok, B.E. 2514. Besides this transla
tion, and that of Nay ~van Induvar:t;~sa , we know of only one other Siamese translation of the Pali tCJXt : this 
is the one published anonymously in U'J:;'lflJ~~'IIIlJ1tlb'lll~t'llJ~tlfltl1i!J1 111fl OJ, Bangkok, 2510. 

' ' ' 
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one or two of which are not without significance. The most important is the termjayaniithissara 
near the end of line 1, where it is part of the titulature of Mahadharmaraja IV. Barth and 
Coedes, relying on the spelling, translated the expression as 'maitre de Ia victoire' , and took it as 
a mere honorific epithet. The Sangharaja, however, who was well aware of the irregularities of 
Pali spelling in the Sukhodayan inscriptions, took it to be a variant of jayanadissara, 'the Lord 
of J ayanada'. He knew that the name 'J ayanada' in the fifteenth century had nothing to do 
with the present province of Jayanada ( Chainat) ,but he wrongly identified it with Nagara Svarga 
or some place near there. Prince Damrong Rajanubhab, in a letter written towards the end of 
his life, rightly identified it as one of the old names of Bi~Quloka 16. The poem Yuan Pai 
makes the identification a certainty 17. If, as we now believe, Mahadharmaraja IV was ruling 
at Bi~Quloka in 1426 when the Buddhapada was carved, the 'epithet' takes ~n a real historical 
meaning. In our translation, therefore, we have tentatively accepted the Sangharaja's rendering 
in this respect. 

Again, near the beginning of line 5, the stone on which the Buddhapada was carved is 
qualified with the term sukhodayapuriinite, which could mean either 'brought to Sukhodaya' or 
'brought from Sukhodaya'. Barth and Coedes, believing that the Buddha pad a was originally 
installed at Sukhodaya, naturally opted for the first; the Sangharaja, believing it was originally 
installed in some other city, opted for the second. It is hard to say which is right, because the 
stone was doubtless first brought to Sukhodaya from the quarries, and later brought from 
Sukhodaya to Bisnuloka. 

The Buddhapada (see figure I) is carved on the upper face of a huge slab of stone, measuring 
3.60m by 2.17m, with a thickness of 20 centimetres. The technique used is partly bas-relief and 
partly engraving. Originally, as we may assume from inscriptions describing other Sukhodayan 
Footprints, the entire composition must have been painted in a variety of colors, and gilded 
in places, to bring out all the details of the carving clearly. 

In contrast to most of the Sukhodayan examples, which like the famous original on 
Adam's Peak depict a single Footprint, this one is a 'Buddhayugalapada', representing the 
impressions of both feet. The most conspicuous mark on each is the Wheel (Dhammacakka). 
The 108 signs are arranged radially inside it, with 8 signs in the innermost circle, and with 12, 
16, 16, 24, and 32 in the progressively larger ones. The Footprints are carved as shallow depres
sions, with the toes slightly deeper, like the impressions made by a supernatural foot in soft 
clay. The Wheel and the other signs are carved in low relief, as if they were the impressions 
of the lines and creases in the footsole. The remaining parts are engraved with floral designs, 
which are now nearly obliterated . 

The pair of Footprints is enclosed in a rectangular frame consisting of a double engraved. 
line. Surrounding the frame is a broad band, engraved with drawings of monks. This band 
in turn is enclosed in a rectangular frame made up of three engraved lines. Between the first 

16 t'l1~'\.U.'llJb~'il 
17 See Griswold and Prasert, A Fifteenth-Century Siamese Historical Poem,in Cowen and Wolters (eds.) 

Southeast Asian History and Historiography: Essays Presented to D. G. E. Hall, Ithaca and London,'l976, Pr 
123 ff. 
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and second line is a row of fully opened lotus flowers, and between the second and third there is 
some writing. The only part of the band and the outer frame which survives in reasonably 
good condition is the row seen at the bottom of figure 1. There are 16 monks in this row, plus 3 
in each corner 18. Supposing there were 16 monks in the opposite row, and 18 in the side rows, 
which are a little longer, tht- total, wunting those in the corners, would be 80. The writing 
between the second and third engraved lines of the outer frame, so far as it is legible, gives the 
names of the monks, who are evidently the Buddha's 80 principal disciples. Fournereau copied 
as many of the names as he could , and then filled out the rest from a marble inscription at Vat 
Sud!tSa.na on which the names were said to have been copied from the Buddhapada itself19. 

The French missionary Pere Schmitt then put them into Romanized transcription in accordance 
with the extraordinary system he had devised 20. . 

The dedicatory inscription engraved on the vertical edge of the slab of stone (figures 1, 2) 
consists ofT long lines of Pali. The first 5t lines are in prose, composed in a florid style, the 
remainder in verse (anughubha). 

In accordance with the custom for Sanskrit and Pali inscriptions at Sukhodaya, the Khmer 
('Khom') script is used. The letter ii is sometimes written in the ordinary way, with the follow
ing consonant subscript to it, e.g. in vidyavali.sa (line 4), mali.gala (line 6), alankata (line 6). The 
anusvara (rp) is usually written as a rounded circumflex over the preceding consonant, e.g. in 
sarpvacchare (line 2), titthiyarp (line 2), sarpyutte (line 2), chayayan:t (line 2), sarpgharajassa 
(line 3), rajabalarp (line 4), cirarp (line 7), sakalarp (line 7), mahirp (line 7). But either n.or the 
anusvara may be replaced by a mark resembling the mai-han-akasa c- ), put above the follow
ing consonant; and in these cases we follow Coedcs in transcribing the mark as ii, e.g. chatiri:sa 

(line 2) ,sumedhankara (line 3), alankata (line 3), sumedhankaro (line 3), sanghanayako (line 3), 

suriyavansa (line 4), lankadipassa (line 5), medhail.kara (line 6). In most' cases there is no clear 
distinction between i and i, or between u and ii: apparently, for example, we have jiva (line 2) 
for jiva, sila (line 3) for sila, sila (line 5) for sila, dassaniya (line 6) for dassaniya, paripurar)a 
(line 2) for paripurar)a, rohir)i (line 2) for rohil)I, and samantakuta (line 5) for samantakuta. 
There are a few Sanskritic forms , e.g. sakya (line 1), yogya (line 2) , and vidya (line 4). There 
are some traces of erasure and correction, and some mistakes or irregularities in spelling2 1, 

e.g. gottama (line 1), for gotama, dhummika (line I) for dhammika, vu9hi (line 4) for vu99hi 
or va<;i9hi, patte (line 5) for patte, lankadipassa (line 5) for laii.kadipassa, pamana (line 5) for 
pamaQa, and mahipala (line 7) for mahipala. The forms laficane and laficana (both in line 6), 
for lanchane, lai'ichana, are not classic; but the deaspiration is not uncommon in Pali22 . 

18 Each triad consists of a tall monk flanked by two smaller ones. This arrangement, at least in part, may 
have been suggested by the space available at the corners. Fournereau (p. 245) thought each triad represented 
a Buddha flanked by a pair of Bodhisattvas, but as the central figure has no ushnisha it cannot be a Buddha. 

19 Fournereau, pp. 62, 63. 
2° Fournereau, 245-248 . The names in Schmitt's transcription will be found in Fournereau, 245 ff. 
21 See Coedes, Recueil des inscriptions du Siam, I, p. !53, notes 1-4. 
22 See Geiger, Pali, Grammar, § 40.2. We a re indebted to Professor Kamaleswar Bhattacharya of Paris 

for this reference, as well as for many comments on obscure points in this inscription. For the orthogmphical 
peculiarities, cf. Barth in Fournereau, Le Siam ancien, footnotes to pp. 249-251 . 
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The entire prose portion of the text is a single sentence, replete with long-winded honorifics 
which make it difficult to follow the thread of the narrative . Barth showed much ingenuity by 
translating it into a single French sentence, retaining the general word order and phrase struc
ture of the original as far as possible; and Coedes reproduced Barth's translation with only 
a few amendments. Our translation follows the same model; and though we have made several 
compromises in word order and phrase structure we cannot boast that it is easy reading23. 

The purpose of the text is to commemorate the dedication of the Double Footprint, on a 
date corresponding to Thursday, II Aprill426 A.D. (Julian)24. The slab of stone on which it 
was carved had been brought to ( ?) Sukhodaya by the Mahathera Vidyavall!sa in the reign of 
Mahadharmaraja III (Sai J,.Idaiya, r.c. 1398-1419), presumably with the intention of carving a 
Footprint on it. For some reason, perhaps connected with the transfer of tb.e capital to Bi~l)ulo
ka, the plan was not carried out until the following reign, when it was revived by the Vanavasi 
Siri Sumedhailkara Sailghanayaka, who had been a disciple of the Vanavasi Siri Sumedhailkara 
Sailgharaja. Under his instructions, by authority of the reigning king, Mahadharmaraja IV, 
the work was completed in 1426. 

Who were these two monks, the master and the disciple, who had the same names in 
religion? The term Vanavasi shows they both belonged to the order of Forest Dwellers. The 
master, who was not necessarily still alive in 1426 when the inscription was composed, had the 
rank of Sailgharaja, which in the Sukhodaya period apparently meant the head of an order 
within a given province, in this case the head of the order of Forest Dwellers in the province 
of Sukhodaya. The disciple had the rank of Sailghanayaka, presumably equivalent to Sailgha
parinayaka which, at that time, seems to have meant the head of an order throughout the king
dom25 . In the name Siri Sumedhailkara, siri is merely an honorific, and su- is a non-essential 
auspicious prefix: the essential element in the religious names of both the master and the disciple 
was simply Medhailkara, the form in which the disciple's name is given in the verse portion of 
the inscription. 

The order of Forest-Dwelling Sihalabhikkhus (Ceylon monks) had been established at 
Sukhodaya in the fourteenth century. It was introduced by monks from Nagara Bann (Marta
ban) in Ramaiiiiadesa, the Mon country in Lower Burma, where there was a flourishing com
munity of Sihalabhikkhus who professed to conform to the most orthodox Theravadin tradi
tion, and whose leaders were either themselves Sinhalese or else had studied and been reordained 
in Ceylon. The most esteemed among them were the Arafifiavasi or Vanavasi, the 'Forest 
Dwellers' , who, disdaining the amenities of city life, took up their abode either as hermits in the 
forest or else as residents of 'forest monasteries' , located according to the usual rule at least 500 
bow-lengths (say, one kilometre) from the nearest town or village26 . 

In 1361 , at the invitation of Mahadharmarajal (1,-Idaiya, r. 1347-c. 1370), a certain Mahasa-
mi Sailgharaja, who was an eminent Forest-Dwelling Sihalabhikkhu, came from Martaban 

23 See Note 1 to the translation (p. 121). 
24 See Note 7 to the translation (p. 121). 
25 See JSS 62/1, 95-98; cf. below, note 28. 
26 JSS 60/1, 48-144; JSS 61 /1, 119-180; JSS 62/1, 89-121. 
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and settled at Sukhodaya27. The King showered him with honors, entered the monkhood for 
several months to take religious instruction from him, and put him in charge of all the Forest
Dwelling monks in the province of Sukhodaya 28. He was still active as Sangharaja at Sukhodaya 
as late as 1385, for in that year, according to a gold-leaf inscription, a cetiya was erected there 
by 'tha BraJ:l Mahasangharaja Cau, the virtuous man who had been Mahadharmaraja's tea
cher'29. The Sukhodayan inscriptions apparently do not give his name; but evidence from Burma 
and Ceylon suggests he should be identified with the Sangharaja Medhankara, the author of a 
learned Pali work named Lokappadipasara3o. We must, however, add a caveat: the identifi
cation rests on the belief that the words mahasangharajena Lidayarajassa guruna in the colophon 
to that work ('by the great Sangharaja, the preceptor of King Lidaya') mean that he was the 
preceptor of Mahadharmaraja I (Vdaiya); but as no date is given it is possible that he was the 
preceptor of Mahadharmaraja III (Sai pdaiya). 

However that may be, it seems likely that the Vanavasi (Su)medhankara Sangharaja of 
Inscription 12 was the same person as the author of Lokappadipasara. 

We cannot propose any particular identification for the younger Sumedhankara in Inscrip
tion 12. The monastic name (Su)medhankara was adopted by many Forest-Dwelling Siha
labhikkhus31. 

27 JSS 6I / I, I I9-I 76. 
28 It has usually been assumed that, as Sarigharaja, he was put in charge of a!l the Forest-Dwelling monks 

in the kingdom, or perhaps in charge of the entire monkhood. But in the Sukhodaya period the term Sarigharaja 
seems to have meant the head of one particular order in a given province only. In the same year, 1361, if we 
have correctly interpreted a mutilated passage in Inscription 9, another monk, Paramagru Tilokatilaka 
Tiratanasilagandha Vanavasl Dharmakitti, was made Sangharaja in charge of the Forest-Dwelling monks in 
the province of Sajjanalaya by Mahadharmaraja I. As far as we can make out, each of the three orders
Gamavasi, Bra!). Rupa, and Yanavasi - had its own Sarigharaja for a given provihce, and its own Sarighapa
rinayaka for the whole kingdom. We gather from Inscr. 9 that Paramagru Tilokatilaka retained the title of 
Sari.gharaja until I406, when he was promoted to Sar1ghaparinayaka. See JSS 62/ 1, 95-98; also p. I 12 and 
note 70. We do not know whether there was any Supreme Patriarch for the entire monkhood throughout the 
kingdom in the Sukhodaya period (see JSS 62/1, 95). 

29 JSS 61 /2, 124-I28. He was very likely the 'Brah Mahatherasarigharaja' who is referred to around 1379 
in the Inscription of Vat Trahan Jan Phiiak (1/ 18 ff.); see JSS 59/I, pp. 165, 168. 

30 JSS 61 /2, 91-99; JSS 62/ 1, 114-121. 
31 Coedes proposed to identify one or the other of the two Sumedharikaras in our inscription with a monk 

from Jiari Hmai (Chieng Mai) called Mahamedhankara, who went to Ceylon with a large group of monks 
in 1423. There they were reordained as Sihalabhikkhus ; they returned to Siam in 1424 ; and in the next several 
years they founded communities of Sihalabhikkhus at Ayodhyii, Sajjanalaya, Sukhodaya, and in Lan Na. 
See Coedes, Recueil des inscnptions du Siam, I, p. 152 ; and BEF£0 XXV/ I , p. I05 note 4 (continued on p. 
I06). This Mahamedharikara is mentioned briefly rn Sasanavamsa, and discussed at some length in Jina
kalama!i; see The History of the Buddha's R eligion (Siisanavams.a), trans. B.C. Law, London , 1952, p. 56; 
Coedes's trai'Slation of Jinakalamali in "Documents sur l'histoire politique et religieuse du Laos occidental". 
BEF£0 XXV/I , 104-110; and The Sheaf of Garlands of the Epochs oft he Conquero!·, being a translation of Jina
kiilamalipakarmJGJ'!l of Ratanapaiifia Thera, by N.A. Jayawickrama, London, 1968, 129-138 [note that the person 
referred to in the index of Professor Jayawickrama's translation, p. 223, s.v. Mahasami- Atulasaktyad hikarana 
-is not Mahamedharikara, but a Thera named Saddhammasaf!.thira, who was not ordained until1463/4; see 
ibid., p. 160]. Coedes's identification fits very well with the probable date when these monks visited Sukhodaya 
(see BEF£0 XXV/ I, p. 105 note 4); but there is a possible objection to it: if a monk, who was already a Thera 
in one sect, lost his seniority on being reordained in another sect, the Mahamedharikara from J iari Hmai could 
not have been either a· Sarigharaja or a Sarighanayaka in 1426 ; but it appears from Inscription 9 that the rule 
of loss of seniority was not always obligatory (see JSS 62/ 1, p. 120). 
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TEXT 

[1] setthasabbannutafiaDadigul)agal)agaQ.ita
vividharatanapatimaD<;Iitaparahitakaravara
sirisakyamunigottamasambuddhassa parinibbanato 
navasatasattatadhike sahassasakaraje 
jayanathissaravaradhummika-

[2] dhammarajadhirajassa jativassavasena 
chatil'i.saparipuraQ.ahayasan::vacchare gimhantautumhi 
vesakhamasassa sukkapakkhe catutthatitthiyaw 
j ivadivase sadhiyogyan uru pe ro hi Q.inakkhattasall) yutte 
suriyodayekadasapadachayayan) 

[3] atisayamalavirahitasiladigul)apatimaD<;Iita
ratanakaravaraniiDavanavasisirisumedhafikarasawgharajassa 
aggupatthako pavarasilaii.al)adigul)asamalailkatavanavasi

sirisumedhai'i.karo nama yatissaravarasafighanayako 

[ 4] suratejabaladhara varad hammarajadhiraja-
tan uja vue;! hi fiiiDa visalagul)asi ris uri ya vai'i.sa
paramapalamahadhammarajad hi rajassa rajabalaJ:TI 
nissaya suvicitakammakusalena vidyavansamahatherena 
paramapaladhammarajanarapatino varajanakamahadhamma-

[5] rajaranii.anuggahena sukhodayapuranite imamhi 
visalasilapatte manabhirame Iafikadipassa ratanamakute 
samantakutasikharavare paramalokanathena 
dassitassa ratanapadacetiyassa 
pamananurupasadise ativiyamanoharakarala-

[6] JitavividhavicitorucakkalakkhaQa
virajitatthuttarasataparamamangalaparipulJDe 
kavissaravarasugatayamakapadalaficane cittakareti II o II 

munirajass'ime pada- laficana cakkalankata 
sotthimangalasampu!JDii dassaniya manorama 
medhai'i.karabhidhanena samal)indena viii.fiuna 
[7] karitanuggaheneva dhammarajassa dhimato 
paficavassasahassani lokanathassa sasane 
kalyanesinamatthaya cTrall) titthantu sotthina 
anena pufifiakammena sukhita hontu pal)ino 
palayanta mahipala dhammato sakalam mahiTIJ 
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TRANSLATION l 

[Lines 1-6; in prose.] In the year one thousand nine hundred seventy after the Parinibbana 
of the perfect Buddha Gotama Siri Sakyamuni, who was adorned with a profusion of the 
highest qualities such as omniscient wisdom (as if) with countless jewels of different kinds, and 
who was the foremost of those who act for the welfare of others2,-in the year of the horse, 
the thirty-sixth year since the birth of King Dhammarajadhiraja 3 who is the Lord of Jayanada4 

and foremost among the righteous5,-in the hot season, in the bright fortnight of the month 
of Vesakha, on the fourth lunar day, Thursday6, a propitious day linked to the lunar mansion 
of RohiDi, when theshadowof (the gnomon cast by) the rising sun was eleven pad as (in length)7 : 

-the chief disciple8 of the Saiigharaja Vanavasi Siri Sumedhaiikara who 9, adorned with an 
abundance of virtues such as stainless moral conduct, supreme wisdom, and the rest, (was like) 
a mine of jewels,~ (the disciple) named Vanavasi Siri Sumedhankara, graced with the most 
excellent virtues of moral conduct, wisdom, and the rest, who is the Saiighanayaka, the most 

I To help guide the reader through the labyrinthine sentence that runs from line I to the middle of line 6, 
we subjoin the following paraphrase, broken into shorter sentences, with the diction simplified, the honorifics 
omitted, and some explanatory matter added: 

In the year 1970 of the Buddhist Era, a year of the horse, the 36th year of the age of King Mahadhammaraja 
IV [Paramapala], in the hot season, in the bright fortnight of the month of Vesakha, on the fourth lunar day, 
a Thursday [II April 1426 A.D., Julian], the Vanavasr Sumedharikara Sailghanayaka, who had been the 
chief disciple of the Vanavasi Sumedharikara Satigharaja, caused the Buddha's Footprints to be portrayed 
on this la rge slab of stone. The stone was brought to ( ?) the city of Sukhodaya by the Mahathera Vid
yavarrysa, in the reign of Mahadhammaraja IV's father, Mahadhammaraja Ill (Sai Lidaiya). The Footprints, 
which the Saiighanayaka caused to be portrayed by the authority of Mahadhainmaraja IV, are similar 
and conforming in size to the Buddha's Footprint on Mount Sumanakuta (Adam's Peak) in Ceylon . They 
are resplendent with the eminent sign of the Wheel, and perfect with the lOS auspicious signs. 

2 Parahitakaravara (line I): parahita, 'the good or welfare of others'+ kara, 'causing, making or doing'+ 
vara, 'best', etc. The Pali Text Society's Dictionary glosses the adjective vara as 'excellent, splendid, best, noble' , 
and adds that as an attribute it may precede the noun which it characterizes, e.g. varapaiiiia, 'of supreme 
wisdom', or follow it, e.g. ratanavara, 'the best of gems', or be inserted between noun and apposition (or 
predicate), e.g. aki11na-vara-lakkhaf)a, 'full of the best marks'. Buddhadatta Mahathera's Concise Pali
Eng/ish Dictionary (Colombo, 1957) glosses the adjective vara simply as 'excellent, noble'. Monier Wil
liams glosses Skt. vara as 'choicest, valuable, precious, best , most excellent or eminent among (with gen
itive, locative or ablative, or in a compound).' Barth, followed by Coedes, preserves the latter meaning, 
rendering parahitakaravara as ' ( /e ) mei!leur des bienfaiteurs d'autrui' , and usually adopting a similar con
struction to render vara elsewhere. To some extent we follow their example; but as vara occurs no less than 
nine times in our inscription we have tried to avoid monotonous repetition by allowing ourselves some. 
degree of freedom in rendering it. 

3 Mahadharmaraja IV (Paramapala or Pal Moan, 1J1~H~B~); see Introduction, p. 114. As he was in his 
36th year in 1426, he was probably born in 1391 (in the traditional arithmetic, any part of a year counts as 
a whole one; but as we are not told in what month he was born, our estimate may be wrong by one year). 

4 Jayanathissara (line 1), presumably put for jayanadissara, 'Lord of Jayanada' (Bisnuloka); see 
Introduction, p. 116. 

5 Varadhummika (line 1), for varadhammika. 
6 Jivadivase (line 2), for jlvadivase, 'on the (solar) day of Jlva' , i.e. Thursday (Jiva is one of the names of 

the planet Jupiter; see Barth, in Le Siam mlcien,l , p. 252, note 7). 
7 The date and hour are calculated by Barth as Thursday II April 1426 A.D. (Julian), at about 30 minutes 

after sunrise (see Barth, ibid., p. 252, notes 7, 9, and 10). If we were to read the sentence literally, we should 
have to understand that the Sarighanayaka caused the Footprint to be portrayed on the stone at the date 
and hour indicated. In fact of course the work must have been completed beforehand, though a small part 
may have been purposely left unfinish~d which could be ceremonially added at the time of the dedication. 
As a practical matter, we assume that the date and hour refer to the time the dedication ceremonies began. 

8 Aggupatthako (line 3) means a chief disciple who is a devoted personal attendant to his master; the 
most conspicu~~s example is Ananda, the devoted attendant of the Buddha. 

9 Sc. the Sarigharaja. 
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eminent chief of the monks,-by authority of the noblest of (kings) possessing the power and 
glory of the gods, (namely) SirisuriyavaJTlsa Paramapala Mahadhammarajadhiraja1°, son of 
Dhammarajadhiraja 11 , endowed with the highest qualities of prosperity and wisdom,- on 
this large slab of stone which, through the favor of King Mahadhammaraja 12, august father of 
Paramapala Dhammaraja the Lord of Men, had been brought to Sukhodaya by the Mahathera 
VidyavaJ11sa, skilled in the artsl3, ~(he, the Sanghanayaka,) caused to be portrayed14, similar 
and conforming in size to the precious monument1 5 of the Footprint manifested by the supreme 
Lord of the World on the Samantakuta16, the foremost among mountains, which is the de
lightful jeweled crown of the island of Lanka,-these twin imprints qf the feet of the Buddha, 
the best lord of the sages,- which are extremely charming, radiantly beautiful, resplendent 
with the eminent sign of the Wheel in diverse colors 17, and perfect with the hundred and 
eight supremely auspicious marks. 

[Lines 6-7: in verse .] These imprints of the feet of the Prince of Ascetics, graced with the 
Wheel and complete with the blessed auspicious marks, beautiful and delightful, which the 
wise chief of the monks named Medhankara 18 caused to be made by the favor of the wise 
Dhammaraja 19, may they endure in safety for five thousand years20 for the sake of those 
who seek merit in the religion of the Lord of the World! As a consequence of this meritorious 
work, may (all) living creatures be made happy, and may the kings of the world protect the 
whole earth in accordance with the Dhamma! 

10 Mahadharmaraja IV; see note 3. 
11 Mahadharmaraja III (Sai I,.idaiya), r. c. 1398-1419. 
12 Mahadharmaraja III . 
13 We assume that suvicitakamma (line 4) is put for suvicittakamma (su, 'well'+ vicitta, 'variegated, orna

mented, decorated' + kamma, 'work'); cf. cittakamma, 'painting', 'the art of painting'. This interpretation 
seems to yield a more satisfactory sense than Barth's translation, 'habile d executer ce qu'il a bien medite' . 

14 Cittakareti (line 6). We use the non-committal expression 'portrayed' because we assume the operation 
included both carving and polychroming. · 

15 Ratanapadacetiya (line 5); for the word cetiya, which we have translated as 'monument', see Introduc-
tion, p . 112. 

16 Samantakuta is a doublet of Sumanakuta (Adam's Peak). 
17 We assume. that vividhavicit (line 6) is p~t for vividhavicitta; cf. above, notes 13, 14. 
I 8 The Sarighanayaka (Su)medhankara . 
19 Mahadharmaraja IV. 
~o Sc. until the year 5000 of the Buddhist Era, when, according to an old prophec~, the Budd~ist religion 

will disappear. We have omitted the word cirafD ('for a long time') from our translatiOn, as 1t IS redundant. 




